

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CLARK COUNTY BANCORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,  
AS RECEIVER FOR BANK OF CLARK COUNTY,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

STEVEN BERGLASS  
SEELEY & BERGLASS  
121 Whitney Avenue  
New Haven, CT 06510  
(203) 562-5888

JAMES F. SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LOGAN, VANCE, SULLIVAN  
& KORES LLP  
10 North Main Street, Suite 316  
West Hartford, CT 06107  
(860) 489-5000  
[jsullivan@torringtonlaw.com](mailto:jsullivan@torringtonlaw.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*i*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. FDIC DISENGENUOUSLY MISCHARACTERIZES THE SUPREME COURT DECISION IN <i>RODRIGUEZ</i> AS RESTING ON AN “UNNOTICED FAILURE OF JURISDICTION”.....	1
A. <i>Rodriguez</i> Confirms That FIRREA Is Not Applicable In Tax Refund Determination Lawsuits .....	1
B. Certiorari Should Be Granted When Lower Courts Fail To Adhere To Supreme Court Decisions.....	2
C. That FIRREA Is Not Applicable In Tax Refund Allocation Lawsuits Had Been Previously Established.....	4

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
D. The FDIC's Instant Position, That FIRREA Applies When The FDIC Filed For And Received Tax Refunds On Behalf Of The Consolidated Group, Contradicts The FDIC's Position Before The Supreme Court In <i>Rodriguez</i> .....	5
E. The FDIC Admitted At The Supreme Court In <i>Rodriguez</i> That Payee Designation On Refund Checks Is Not Determinative .....	5
F. The FDIC Now Contends That Payee Designation On Refund Checks Is Determinative .....	6
II. UNDER ANY HYPOTHETICAL APPLICATION OF FIRREA, THE NINTH CIRCUIT MEMORANDUM CONFLICTS WITH THE SUPREME COURT DECISION IN <i>WONG</i> , WHICH ESTABLISHES THAT THE FIRREA CLAIMS FILING DATE IS AN ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIMS PROCESSING RULE AND IS NOT JURISDICTIONAL .....	8

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The FIRREA Claims Filing Date Provision Does Not Contain Jurisdictional Language And Is Separate From The FIRREA Section On Jurisdiction .....	8
B. The FIRREA Section Addressing Jurisdiction And The Court's Powers Is Located In A Different Section From The Forgoing Claims Filing Date Provision.....	9
III. IF FIRREA WERE TO APPLY, NEVERTHELESS, EXPRESS INDEPENDENT STATUTORY JURISDICTION EXISTS IN THE ORIGINAL 816 CASE AS LONG AS LAWSUIT FILED TIMELY. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION IGNORED THIS ABSOLUTE JURISDICTION (12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(6)(A)), THEREBY ENGAGING IN FEDERAL COMMON LAWMAKING CONTRARY TO THE DICTATES OF RODRIGUEZ .....	11
A. Jurisdiction Is Established When Lawsuit Is Filed Timely, Notwithstanding Alleged Untimely Administrative Claim.....	12

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO ADDRESS ADHERENCE TO SUPREME COURT DECISIONS .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alltel Info. Services, Inc. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 775 (C.D. Cal. 1997) .....	12
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009) .....	3
<i>Cantor v. FDIC (In re Downey Fin. Corp.)</i> , 593 F. App'x 123 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	4, 7
<i>Carlyle Towers Condo. Assn., Inc. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 170 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	9, 12
<i>Clark Cnty. Bancorporation v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , No. 13-632 (JEB), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147984 and 2014 WL 5140004 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 2014) .....	3
<i>Clark Cnty. Bancorporation v. FDIC, et al.</i> , Case No. 1:14-cv-01304-JEB (D.D.C.), transferred October 27, 2014 to the District Court for the Western District of Washington, and assigned therein, <i>Clark Cnty. Bancorporation v. FDIC</i> , Case No. 3:14-cv-05852-BHS (W.D.Wash.) .....	1, 2
<i>FDIC v. Zucker (In re NetBank, Inc.)</i> , 729 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 7
<i>Heno v. FDIC</i> , 20 F.3d 1204 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	3
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir. v.</i> <i>Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	1
<i>O'Connor v. Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. C-95-3287 SI, 1996 WL 532153 (N.D. Cal. September 9, 1996) .....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC, as Receiver for United</i> <i>Western Bank</i> , 589 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC, as Receiver for United</i> <i>Western Bank</i> , 893 F.3d 716 (10th Cir. 2018), 917 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waldron, Trustee for Venture Financial</i> <i>Group, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 935 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Zucker v. FDIC (In re BankUnited Fin. Corp.)</i> , 727 F.3d 1100 (11th Cir. 2013).....	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(3)(B)(i) .....	8
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(5) .....	10, 11
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(5)(C).....	10, 11
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(5)(C)(i).....	11
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(6) .....	9, 10, 11
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(6)(A).....	7, 9, 11, 13
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(6)(A)(ii) .....	10, 12, 14
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(6)(B).....	10
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(13)(D).....	4
26 C.F.R. § 301.6402-7.....	3
26 C.F.R. § 301.6402-7(j).....	4, 6
26 C.F.R. § 1.1552-1(a)(2)(i).....	13
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Public Law 101-73 (“FIRREA”).....	<i>passim</i>
